

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

KIMBERLY COLE, ALAN COLE,  
JAMES MONICA, LINDA BOYD,  
MICHAEL MCMAHON, RAY  
SMINKEY, JAMES MEDDERS, JUDY  
MEDDERS, ROBERT PEPERNO,  
SARAH PEPERNO, KELLY MCCOY,  
LESA WATTS, CHAD MEADOW,  
JOHN PLISKO, SUSAN PLISKO,  
KENNETH McLAUGHLIN, RYAN  
KENNY, ALEXANDER DAVIS, and  
ANDREA DAVIS, on behalf of  
themselves and all others similarly  
situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

NIBCO, Inc.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 13-7871-FLW-  
TJB

---

**CLASS MEMBER JEFFREY PALMER'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Class Recovery is Around 23% of Class Counsels’ Proposed Fee. .... 1

II. Class Counsels’ Prediction on Claims is Unrealistic Conjecture.....2

III. The Twelve-Page Claim Form is Confusing and Burdensome, Just as Mr.  
Palmer Testified.....4

Conclusion.....5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	1, 2
<i>Jamison v. Klem</i> , 544 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	2
<i>Landsman v. Funk, P.C. v. Skinder-Strauss Assocs.</i> , 639 Fed. Appx. 880 (3d Cir. 2016) (unpublished).....	2

### Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 (2018 amendments and comments).....	2
